

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ADRIAN POWELL,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Aug 22 2023 05:36 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 85955

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

COLLEEN SAVAGE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #014947
Sgro & Roger
720 S. 7th Street, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-9800

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. APPELLANT’S PETITION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED
 10

 II. APPELLANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 22

 III. APPELLANT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY
 ENTERED HIS PLEA 36

 IV. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT APPLY TO
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS..... 49

 V. APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY
 HEARING 50

CONCLUSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Binh Minh Chung v. State,

No. 73657, 2019 WL 2743766, at *3 (Nev. June 26, 2019).....27

Brady v. United States,

397 U.S. 742, 747-748, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 1470 (1970)38

Bryant v. State,

102 Nev. 268, 272, 721 P.2d 364, 368 (1986) 15, 37

Clark v. State,

108 Nev. 324, 326, 831 P.2d 1374, 1376 (1992)28

Clem v. State,

119 Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003)19

Colley v. State,

105 Nev. at 236, 773 P.2d at 1230).....19

Crawford v. State,

117 Nev. 718, 721-22, 30 P.3d 1123, 1125-26 (2001) 15, 38

Curtis D. v. State,

98 Nev. 272, 274, 646 P.2d 547, 548 (1982)27

Dawson v. State,

108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992)24

Dept. of Motor Vehicles and Public Safety v. Rowland,

107 Nev. 475, 479, 814 P.2d 80, 83 (1991)35

Dickerson v. State,

114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133–34 (1998).....11

Doe v. Woodford,

508 F. 3d 563, 570 (9th Cir. 2007).....39

<u>Donovan v. State,</u>	
94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)	24
<u>Edwards v. Carpenter,</u>	
529 U.S. 446, 453 120 S. Ct. 1587, 1592 (2000)	20
<u>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Restaurant,</u>	
122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006)	35
<u>Ennis v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006)	23, 27, 49
<u>Evans v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 609, 646-47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001)	14
<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)	24
<u>Franklin v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994)	14
<u>Gonzales v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 590, 596, 53 P.3d 901, 904 (2002)	11
<u>Halbert v. Michigan,</u>	
545 U.S. 605, 610, 125 S.Ct. 2582, 2587 (2005)	36
<u>Hall v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 314, 316, 535 P.2d 797, 799 (1975)	17
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	21, 25, 51
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u>	
131 S. Ct. 770, 788 (2011)	51
<u>Harris v. Warden,</u>	
114 Nev. 956, 959-60 n.4, 964 P.2d 785 n.4 (1998)	19

<u>Hathaway v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 248, 251, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003)	19
<u>Heffley v. Warden,</u>	
89 Nev. 573, 575, 516 P.2d 1403, 1404 (1973)	38
<u>Higby v. Sheriff,</u>	
86 Nev. 774, 781, 476 P.2d 950, 963 (1970)	38
<u>Hill v. Lockhart,</u>	
474 U.S. 52, 59, 106 S.Ct. 366, 370 (1985)	25
<u>Hogan v. Warden,</u>	
109 Nev. at 960, 860 P.2d at 716	20
<u>Holland Livestock v. B & C Enterprises, 92 Nev.</u>	
473, 533 P.2d 950 (1976)	36
<u>Hood v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 335, 890 P.2d 797 (1995)	20
<u>Housewright v. Powell,</u>	
101 Nev. 147, 710 P.2d 73 (1985)	37
<u>Hudson v. Warden,</u>	
117 Nev. 387, 399, 22 P.3d 1154, 1162 (2001)	38
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 116, 120, 17 P.3d 998, 1000 (2001)	15
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u>	
91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)	23
<u>Jeziarski v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 395, 397, 812 P.2d 355, 356 (1991)	31, 37
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	
133 Nev. 571, 402 P.3d 1266 (2017)	11

<u>Kirksey v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 980, 988, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (1996)	25
<u>Lader v. Warden,</u>	
121 Nev. 682, 686, 120 P.3d 1164, 1166 (2005)	10
<u>Little v. Warden,</u>	
117 Nev. 845, 854, 34 Pd. 3d 540, 546 (2001)	15, 20
<u>Mann v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 351, 354, 46 P.3d 1228, 1230 (2002)	21, 50
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987)	35
<u>Marshall v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 1328, 885 P.2d 603 (1994)	50
<u>Mason v. State,</u>	
206 S.W.3d 869, 875 (Ark. 2005)	16
<u>Mayo v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State in & for Cnty. of Clark,</u>	
132 Nev. 801, 806, 384 P.3d 486, 490 (2016)	33
<u>McKague v. Whitley,</u>	
112 Nev. 159, 164, 912 P.2d 255, 258 (1996)	36
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999)	25
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004)	23, 25
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. at 274-75, 130 P.3d at 180	16, 26, 27
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 137, 138, 848 P.2d 1060, 1060 (1993)	15

<u>Molina v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 185, 190-91, 87 P.3d 533, 537 (2004).....	25
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u>	
461 U.S. 1, 14, 103 S. Ct. 1610, 1617 (1983).....	31
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17, 992 P.2d 845, 855 (2000)	49
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u>	
477 U.S. 478, 488, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 2645 (1986).....	19
<u>Nika v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 600, 607, 97 P.3d 1140, 1145 (2004)	20
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 873–74, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001)	10
<u>Polk v. State,</u>	
126 Nev. 180, 186, 233 P.3d 357, 360-61 (2010).....	20
<u>Powell v. State,</u>	
No. 79037-COA, 2020 WL 2449207, at *1 (Nev. App. 2020).....	34
<u>Randall v. Salvation Army,</u>	
100 Nev. 466, 470-71, 686 P.2d 241, 244 (1984).....	35
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002)	23, 31
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1322, 905 P.2d 706, 710 (1995)	15, 37
<u>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker),</u>	
121 Nev. 225, 231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005)	12, 51
<u>State v. Freese,</u>	
116 Nev. 1097, 1105, 13 P.3d 442, 448 (2000).	37

<u>State v. Greene,</u>	
129 Nev. 559, 307 P.3d 322 (2013)	13
<u>State v. Huebler,</u>	
128 Nev. 192, 197, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 988 (2013) .9	
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993)	22, 30
<u>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court,</u>	
85 Nev. 381, 385, 455 P.2d 923, 926 (1969)	37
<u>Stevenson v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. 598, 603, 354 P.3d 1277, 1281 (2015)	15, 38
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	22
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999)	14
<u>Turner v. Calderon,</u>	
281 F.3d 851, 880 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<u>United States v. Alexander,</u>	
948 F.2d 1002, 1004 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	40
<u>United States v. Barker,</u>	
514 F. 2d 208, 222 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	40
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984).....	24
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u>	
900 F.2d 1462, 1471 (10th Cir. 1990).....	49
<u>United States v. Sherman,</u>	
474 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1973).....	38

<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)	23
<u>Whitehead v. State,</u>	
128 Nev. 259, 285 P.3d 1053 (2012)	11
<u>Wingfield v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 336, 337, 535 P.2d 1295, 1295 (1975)	31
<u>Wynn v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 673, 615 P.2d 946 (1980)	37
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry,</u>	
540 U.S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 1 (2003)	52
<u>York v. State,</u>	
342 S.W. 528, 553 (Tex. Crim. Appl. 2011).....	17

Statutes

NRS 34.726	10, 11, 18, 20
NRS 34.726(1(a))	19
NRS 34.726(1)	10
NRS 34.735(6)	26
NRS 34.770	50
NRS 34.810	13, 14, 18, 26
NRS 34.810 (1)(a).....	14
NRS 34.810(1)	13, 26
NRS 176.165	36, 38
